SHANNON, City Attorney san Boulevard, 11th Floor ach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-11-0075

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COSTS INCURRED FOR DECLARED DISASTERS BY THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach, California, desires to designate and authorize certain City officials to execute documents pertaining to financial assistance for designated emergencies;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the officials employed in the named positions are hereby authorized to execute for and in behalf of the City of Long Beach, California, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, applications and other documents to be filed in the California Emergency Management Agency and the Federal Emergency Management Agency for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under P. L. 93-288, as amended, by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, or state financial assistance under the National Disaster Assistance Act, for costs incurred for declared disasters in 1998 and afterwards:

City Manager

Assistant City Manager

Deputy City Manager

Director of Financial Management

City Controller

Accounting Operations Officer

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

Emergency Services Coordinator

Section 2. That the City of Long Beach, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, hereby authorizes the above-designated agents of the City to provide to the California Emergency Management Agency and the Federal Emergency Management Agency the assurances and agreements required for all matters pertaining to state emergency assistance.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _______, 2011, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,
·		Schipske, Andrews, Johnson, Gabelich,
		Neal.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.

City Clerk